# CH \$240.00 2649;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM759166

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citadel Architectural Products, Inc.		09/19/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Citadel Architectural Products, LLC
Street Address:	1600 Airport Road
City:	Waukesha
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53188
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WISCONSIN

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2649207	BIOWALL
Registration Number:	2555654	C   T A D E L ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS
Registration Number:	2563029	CLEANCOTE
Registration Number:	2519518	ENVELOPE 2000
Registration Number:	2514509	GLAZEGUARD
Registration Number:	2519519	PANEL 15
Registration Number:	2671744	PANEL 20
Registration Number:	2662767	SINOCORE
Registration Number:	2677241	XYLEM

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** tmadmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Daniel E. Kattman
Address Line 1: 1000 N. Water Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Heidi R. Thole

TRADEMARK REEL: 007870 FRAME: 0356

900723802

SIGNATURE:	/hrt/
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2022
Total Attachments: 8	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page1.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page2.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page3.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page4.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page5.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page6.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page7.tif	
source=CITADEL Assignment#page8.tif	

### ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF CERTAIN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made and entered into effective as of September 19, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), by and between CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Assignee").

### **RECITALS**

- A. Assignor, Assignee, Scott R. Swisher, Brian Beresford, and Doug Huffman are parties to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the Effective Date (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the trademarks as described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), and goodwill associated with the Marks.
- B. Each capitalized term used in this Assignment, if not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Agreement.

### **AGREEMENTS**

In consideration of the recitals and the mutual agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby purchases, acquires and accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, including common law rights, in, to and under the Marks, and all applications and issued registrations with respect to same, as well as the goodwill related to the Marks. Assignor will execute any and all further documents reasonably necessary to transfer to Assignee title in and to the Marks.
- 2. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to its conflict of laws principle.
- 3. This instrument may be executed in counterparts in the original or by any generally accepted electronic means (including transmission of a pdf file containing an executed signature page or DocuSign), each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 4. The provisions of this Assignment are subject, in all respects, to the terms and conditions of the Agreement and all of the representations and warranties, covenants and agreements contained therein. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Assignment will be deemed to supersede, enlarge or modify any of the rights or obligations of Assignor or Assignee under the Agreement. If any conflict exists between this Assignment and the Agreement, the Agreement will govern and control.

[Signature Page Follows]

47674940v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR
CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.  Docusigned by:  Scott & Swister  By:  By:  BrozF6828823456
Scott R. Swisher, President
ASSIGNEE
CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, LLC
BY Tony Mallinger, President and CEO

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered effective as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR
CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, INC.
By:Scott R. Swisher, President
ASSIGNEE
CITADEL ARCHITECTURAL PRODUCTS, LLC
BY Tony Mallinger Tony Mallinger, President and CEO

[Signature Page to Assignment of Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE A

# **TRADEMARKS**

Trademark/ Reg. No./ Serial No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods and Services	<u>Notes</u>
1.	United States		
BIOWALL RN: 2649207 SN: 76350797	Renewed, December 2, 2011 First Use: March, 1992 Filed: December 14, 2001 Registered: November 12, 2002	(Int'l Class: 19) architectural wall and ceiling panels composed of a core material with non-metal facing	Renewal submitted February 24, 2022
CITADEL ARCHITECT URAL PRODUCTS and Design  RN: 2555654 SN: 76237494	Renewed, December 2, 2011 First Use: March 27, 1992 Filed: April 2, 2001 Registered: April 2, 2002	(Int'l Class: 06) Metal building products, namely, moldings, architectural ceiling panels, and architectural wall panels composed of a core material and primarily metal facing for interior and exterior use (Int'l Class: 19) Non-metal building products, namely, moldings, architectural ceiling panels, and architectural wall panels composed of a core material with nonmetal facing for interior and exterior use	Renewal submitted February 24, 2022
CLEANCOTE RN: 2563029 SN: 76034920	Renewed, December 31, 2011 First Use: August 12, 1991 Filed: April 26, 2000 Registered: April 23, 2002	(Int'l Class: 06) Wall and ceiling panels composed of a core material with metal facing (Int'l Class: 19) Wall and ceiling panels composed of a core material with facing not of metal	Renewal submitted February 24, 2022
ENVELOPE 2000	Renewed, March 18, 2022	(Int'l Class: 06) architectural wall panels of	

47674940v2

Trademark/ Reg. No./ Serial No.	Status/Kev Dates	Goods and Services	<u>Notes</u>
RN: 2519518 SN: 76035384	First Use: August 19, 1991 Filed: April 26, 2000 Registered: December 18, 2001	metal and fasteners for hanging, sold as a unit	
GLAZEGUAR D RN: 2514509 SN: 76035388	Renewed, March 19, 2022 First Use: April 26, 1990 Filed: April 26, 2000 Registered: December 4, 2001	(Int'l Class: 06) Architectural wall panels composed of a core material with aluminum facing	
PANEL 15 RN: 2519519 SN: 76035387	Renewed, March 18, 2022 First Use: March, 1968 Filed: April 26, 2000 Registered: December 18, 2001	(Int'l Class: 19) exterior siding composed primarily of wood and partially of aluminum	
PANEL 20 RN: 2671744 SN: 76350796	Renewed, January 11, 2013 First Use: March, 1992 Filed: December 14, 2001 Registered: January 7, 2003	(Int'l Class: 06) architectural panels composed of a core material with metal, or primarily metal, facing for exterior use	•
SINOCORE RN: 2662767 SN: 76353994	Renewed, January 4, 2013 First Use: April, 1997 Filed: December 14, 2001 Registered: December 17, 2002	(Int'l Class: 19) architectural wall panels for exterior and interior use with a core primarily composed of non-metallic material and with a metal facing	Renewal submitted February 24, 2022

Trademark/ Reg. No./ Serial No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods and Services	<u>Notes</u>	
XYLEM RN: 2677241 SN: 76350571	Renewed, January 26, 2013 First Use: December, 1999 Filed: December 14, 2001 Registered: January 21, 2003	(Int'l Class: 19) architectural panels with a wood core and a facing composed of metal		
(abandoned)	(abandoned)	(abandoned)		
ENVIROGUA RD SN: 78206379	Abandoned, November 19, 2004 Failure to Respond or Late Response First Use: December, 2002 Filed: January 23, 2003	(Int'l Class: 19) interior wall and ceiling panels composed of a non-metal core with a non-metal facing		
2. (	Canada			
CITADEL ARCHITECT URAL PRODUCTS and Design	Status: Renewed Filed: June 07, 2001 Registered: January 12, 2005	Class 06: Metal building products, namely, moldings, architectural ceiling panels, and architectural wall panels composed of a core material with metal, or primarily metal, facing for interior and exterior use		
RN: TMA630063 App. No.: 1105466		Class 12: Non-metal building products, namely, moldings, architectural ceiling panels, and architectural wall panels composed of a core material with nonmetal facing, for interior and exterior use		
3. Mexico				
(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)	

47674940v2

Trademark/	Status/Key Dates	Goods and Services	Notes
Reg. No./			
Serial No.			
CITADEL		Class 06: MOLDINGS,	
ARCHITECT	Filing Date: June	ARCHITECTURAL CEILING	
URAL	14, 2001	PANELS, AND	
PRODUCTS	Registration Date:	ARCHITECTURAL WALL	
	December 14,	PANELS COMPOSED OF A	
Α	2001	CORE MATERIAL WITH	
Strane,		METAL, OR PRIMARILY	
1306113		METAL, COATED FOR	
		INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR	
Reg. No.:		USE; AND IN GENERAL,	
728688		COMMON METALS AND	
App. No.:		THEIR ALLOYS;	
490713		METALLIC	
		CONSTRUCTION	
		MATERIALS;	
		TRANSPORTABLE	
		METALLIC CONSTRUCTIONS;	
		METALLIC MATERIALS	
		FOR RAILWAYS; NON-	
		ELECTRIC METALLIC	
		CABLES AND WIRES;	
		METAL LOCKSMITH AND	
		HARDWARE; METALLIC	
		PIPES; CASH BOXES;	
		METALLIC GOODS NOT	
		INCLUDED IN OTHER	
		CLASSES; MINERALS	
(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)	(Cancelled)
CITADEL	Filed: June 14,	Class 19: MOLDINGS,	
ARCHITECT	2001	ARCHITECTURAL CEILING	
URAL	Registered:	PANELS, AND	
PRODUCTS	October 31, 2001	ARCHITECTURAL WALL	
		PANELS COMPOSED OF A	
Α		CORE OF MATERIAL WITH	
*** *****		A NON-METALLIC	
CITADEL		COATING, FOR INTERIOR	
		AND EXTERIOR USE AND	
Reg. No.:		IN GENERAL, NON-	
721846		METALLIC	
App. No.:		CONSTRUCTION	
490714		MATERIALS, NON-	
		METALLIC RIGID PIPES	

47674940v2

Trademark/ Reg. No./ Serial No.	Status/Key Dates	Goods and Services	Notes
		FOR CONSTRUCTION, ASPHALT, PEZ AND BITUMEN; NON-METALLIC TRANSPORTABLE CONSTRUCTIONS; NON METALLIC MONUMENTS	

47674940v2

**RECORDED: 10/04/2022**